• All Business Bank line fees are now included in interest income (some
were previously in fee income)

• Costs related to redeeming credit card loyalty points are now in fee income,
alongside card related income linked to the loyalty program

• As advised in our FY18 results, the treatment of the interest carrying
adjustment has changed, increasing both net interest income and
impairment charges1

Adoption of AASB 9 at 1 October 2018
• On adoption, impairment charges moved to an expected loss model. As

previously advised, this impacted the calculation of impairment charges
(P&L) and impairment provisions (balance sheet). These changes have not
been applied to prior periods

2

In FY19, Westpac has implemented new accounting standards and revised certain disclosures.  This has a number of
implications on the way the Group’s financial statements will be presented and how impairment charges are determined.
This pack, together with the results template, explain the changes that have been implemented in 1H19.

Fix format

Statutory net profit ($m) FY18
as reported

FY18
(updated

disclosure)

Reported net profit 8,095 8,095

Cash earnings ($m) FY18
as reported Changes FY18

Proforma

Net interest income  16,339 848 17,187

Non-interest income  5,612 (634) 4,978

Net operating income 21,951 214 22,165

Operating expenses (9,586) (112) (9,698)

Impairment charges (710) (102) (812)

Cash earnings 8,065 - 8,065

Net interest margin (%) 2.11% 11bps 2.22%

Impairment charges to
average loans (bps) 10bps 2bps 12bps

Expense to income ratio (%) 43.67% 8bps 43.75%

1 All on a proforma basis except card loyalty redemptions  which are restated in reported net profit.  2 Expenditure includes marketing, product development and IT system development costs. 3 This is because the
interest carrying adjustment now only applies to Stage 3 loans (Impaired  and 90+ day past due and not impaired).

FY18 Cash
earnings ($m)   Line fees

Card scheme support
and card related

expenditure

Card loyalty
redemption costs

Interest carrying
adjustment Other Proforma

impact

Net interest  667 - - 115 66 848
Non-interest (667) 190 (126) - (31) (634)
Expenses - (190) 126 - (48) (112)
Impairments - - - (115) 13 (102)
Total 0 0 0 0 0 0
How changes will be reflected in Westpac’s accounts ( = updated for changes,  = no change)

Cash earnings – will be presented on a proforma basis to assist comparability1

FY18 proforma     
FY19     
Reported net profit – Majority of changes apply prospectively from 1H19 so comparisons between FY19 and FY18 will be difficult
FY18     
FY19     

• Accounting standards
have defined ‘interest’
income more
precisely. As a result
Business Bank line
fees are now  treated
as net interest income

• Certain items previously
netted are now presented